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Minutes for Wednesday September 10, 2014 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

 A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday September 10, 2014 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Minicucci, David Imondi, Steven Carrera, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe. 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino. Adam Sepe, 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland were not present. Stephen H. Marsella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
saint george enterprises llc 175 beechwood drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app)
1302 Elmwood Avenue

john and linda marchetti 562 laurel hill cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
AP 7-4 lot 1054 Oxford Street
joseph j natale 145 fox ridge drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app)
487 Niantic Avenue
thomas and dawn ferry 111 sundale road cranston ri 02921 (own/app)
Continued to 10/8/14
coastway community coastway bank one coastway plaza cranston ri 02910 (own) and tasca automotive group 1300 pontiac avenue cranston ri 02920 (app)
33 Sharpe Drive
peter c garzone 15 maureen drive smithfield ri 02917 (own) and miss cranston diner llc c/o sarkis diarbian 50 pine ridge drive cranston ri 02921 (app)
786 Oaklawn Avenue
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
saint george enterprises llc 175 beechwood drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to convert the second floor of an existing commercial office building into a residential living unit on an undersized lot at 1302 Elmwood Avenue. AP 3/2, lot 957 area 5989+/-SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.090 Specific Requirements, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.64.010 H Off-Street Parking. John Schekarchi Esq. filed 8/4/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application. 

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:
1. The A-6 zoning listed in the application is an error, the correct Zone is B-2.  All supporting documents in the application indicates the correct   B-2 zone.

2. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Elmwood as “Residential, Less than 10.39 units per acre” The requested residential component of the application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

3. The existing doctor’s office on the first floor is a permitted use; the result of a variance request in 1988 that was approved for office use.

4.  The medical office space requires 5 parking spaces, and one for the residential unit.  Nine spaces are shown on the site plan, however space # 5 contains a freestanding monument sign, which would leave 8 usable spaces.

5. In a B-2 zone, the required lot size for a mixed use is 8,000 sq. ft. The existing lot is 2,011 sq. ft. short of the required area.

6. The existing rear yard setback is 19.6’, where 20’ is required per the zoning code.
7. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning board
8. Edward Pimental testified as an expert for the applicant concerning this details of the proposal.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.090 Specific Requirements, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.64.010 H Off-Street Parking.
john and linda marchetti 562 laurel hill  cranston ri 02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a new 26’ X 44’ two story single family dwelling with restricted frontage on an undersized lot on AP 7-4 lot 1054 Oxford Street. AP 7/4, lots 1050, 1051, 1052 and 1054 area 20,000+/-SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney, filed 7/15/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application. 

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Oxford Street as “Single/Two Family Residential, Less than 10.89 Units per acre”.   The application for a single family on 5,000 sq. ft. is consistent with the Comp Plan, as the resulting density is 8.7 units per acre.

2. The existing lot has 50ft. of frontage, where 60 ft. is required.

3. The proposed single family dwelling meets all the required front, side and rear yard setbacks.

4. The application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area, as at least 30 of the residential dwellings located within the 400’ zoning radius are on 5,000 sq. ft. lots.
5. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning board
6. The applicant testified about the details of the home to be built.

7. There was no objection to the application.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
joseph j natale 145 fox ridge drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a new 30’ X 40’ garage with restricted frontage, front, rear and side yard setback on an undersized lot at 487 Niantic Avenue. AP 6, lot 1283 area 9402+/-SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.050 Structural Alterations. John DiBona Esq. filed 7/25/14.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by C Norcliffe and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application. 

Condition: No commercial motor vehicle repair or autobody/paint work at the location
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Niantic Avenue as “Neighborhood Commercial”.   The existing 3 family on the lot, the result of a 1995 Zoning Variance, is consistent with the Neighborhood Commercial designation which allows multi-family dwellings.

2. The existing 20’ x 30’ garage and an existing 8’ x 16’ shed will be removed.

3. The proposed garage will have a 20’ front yard setback, where 40’ is required; a  6’ and an 18’ side yard setback, where 25’ is required, and a 33’ rear yard setback, where 30’ is required in an M-2 zone.

4. The 6’ side yard setback (along the 40’ side of the garage) abuts a single family use.

5. The proposed garage is two stories.

6. The existing driveway that abuts the house can accommodate two parking spaces. 
7. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning board
8. The applicant testified that due to the condition of the current garage it was necessary to replace it with a new one.
. 
 In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.050 Structural Alterations.                                                                                                                             
thomas and dawn ferry 111 sundale road cranston ri 02921 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to relocate the southerly property line of lot 839 on AP 37 fifty feet further south at 111 Sundale Road. AP 36/4, lot 1, area 8.59 acres and AP 37/3 lot 839 area 0.59 acres, zoned A-20. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.090 (E) Specific Requirements. No attorney filed 8/14/14.
This application was continued to 10/8/14
coastway community coastway bank one coastway plaza cranston ri 02910 (own) and tasca automotive group 1300 pontiac avenue cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for special permit for permission to operate an automotive body repair shop and paint shop with administrative offices from an existing building at 33 Sharpe Drive. AP 13, lot 83 area 214,546+/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.020 Special Use Permit. Robert D Murray Esq. filed 8/4/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucciand seconded by C Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application. 

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Industrial, which allows automotive body repair and paint shops by special permit.  The application, therefore, is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
2. No exterior additions are proposed to the existing 38,400 s. f. building.

3. This application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or hinder the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan.

4. The application will relocate the existing Tasca Collision Center currently on Slater Road, to Sharpe Drive.  Slater Road is also located within the same industrial park. 

5. The Board found that the applicant demonstrated that the use would not adversely impact the health, safety or welfare of City or the surrounding parcels.  
In this case, the Board further finds that the application is compatible with its surroundings,  it will not be obnoxious or injurious to the neighborhood,  will not hinder the future development of the city, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan and will not adversely impact the health, safety or welfare of the City.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant a Special Use permit .
peter c garzone 15 maureen drive smithfield ri 02917 (own) and miss cranston diner llc c/o sarkis diarbian 50 pine ridge drive cranston ri 02921 (app) have filed an application for permission to convert a hair salon building to a restaurant and build a 32’ X 34’ addition to same at 786 Oaklawn Avenue. AP 15/2, lot 395 area 18,840+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.72.010 Signage, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. Robert D Murray Esq. filed 8/4/14.

A motion to approve was made by S Carrera and seconded by S Minicucci. The motion did not carry therefor the application was DENIED. A Sepe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application. 

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Oaklawn Avenue as Single Family Residential7.26 to 3.64 units per acre.  The application for a restaurant, therefore,  is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

2. The existing front yard setback is 24.93 ft. where 25ft. is required.

3. The proposed 32’ x 34’ rear addition exceeds the side yard setbacks, the rear set back is 155.5 ft.

4. The site plan shows 21 parking spaces, which complies with the number of spaces required for 63 seats in the restaurant.

5. The proposed wall signage is 35 sq. ft. where 6 sq. ft. of building signage is permitted in an A-6 zone.
6. The Board found that the applicant failed to prove that the variance was necessary to avoid the loss of all beneficial use.

7. The Board found that the site was in a residential neighborhood and not appropriate for a restaurant.

8. The Board found that they had concerns with the traffic and egress of a restaurant at this location.

9. The Board had concerns about overflow parking if the application was granted.

10. There were numerous objectors to the application by neighbors concerning traffic, parking, trash and smells from a potential restaurant use.
In this case, Councilman Richard Santamaria testified against the application. The Board finds that the applicant failed to prove that the hardship from which relief is sought is due to the unique characteristics of the subject land or structure, the Board believing that the granting of the requested variance would alter the general character of the surrounding area and further the applicant failed to prove that the land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it is required to conform to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.
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Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 PM
______________________________________
